.’ : g
TR .

Decision No. Sj 140 ‘ @ %H@B’NAL
BEFORE THEE PUBLIC UTII.I'I.'IBS COM'IISSION OF TIZ S'.CAIE. OF CAI.IFORNIA

z‘..pplicatz.on of California railroads

. and certain comnecting common car- ?

riexs for authority to increase local Lpplication No. 42837

and joint rail and joiInt rail- . S N
ay and rail-'water freight rates

an; charges. \

In the Matter of the Inve tigat:x.on ) - .Case No. 5432 .‘
into the rates, rules and regulations,):?etit:.on for Modification 204&
charges, allowances and practices of ) Case No. 5433 .-
all common caxriers, highway cazriers Petition for Modification 13
and city carriers relating to the : Case Mo, 5435 © -
transportation of any and all commodi- Petition for Modification 23
ties between and wi all points and) ~ Case Mo, 5436 -
places in the State of Califoramia Petition for Modif:f.cat:.on 38
(including, but not limited to, trans- Case No. 5438
portation for which rates are. provided Pet:.ti.on for Mod.l’.f:f.cat:ion 25
in. M:Inimum. Rate Tarﬂf No. 2) S . Case: No. 5439 L
Petition for. Modification 10, -
. : : -Case:Noy"
R o Petmtion for- Modification 11‘.

And Related Matters. . o Case: Noe D44

~ ‘I’et:[tion for Modification 46'”:- .

- Case N0, 5603 :
»Pet::[t:ton ‘fox- Modif:[cat:{on 11
Case No, 5604

)Petit:.on for Modificat:.on 8

Charles Y. Burkett, Jr., Walter G. Treanor, Robert A
lhompson, and Marshall W. Vorkink, xor appli cants.

J. C, ig.as r, A, D, Poe and T, Lo ﬁintrall for

<) TrucE:'.n_'g Assoclations, petitioner,

Lloyd W. Gragg and Lozen D. Olsen, for Xaiser Gypsum Co.,
Eac., Re % M. 3rown, foxr Sp::eckels Sugar Company and
California Beet Growers Assn,, Ltd.; Enright, Elliot
& Betz, by Joseph T. Enright, and Waldo A, Gillette,
for Monoli ortiand Cement Co.; Gardner P, rond,
fox Safeway Stoxes, Inc., Traffic Department-w G.
Higgins, for Pacific Cement and Aggregates, Inc.,
F% E. Ross, for California Packing Corp.; David M.

or Calaveras Cement Company; James L. Hetxi cE,

For American Can Co.; Eugene A, Read, foxr Californila
Manufacturers Associatﬁg Trank E. Lawless, Division
Traffic Manager, for Masonite Corporation; W, R. Donmovan,
for C & H Sugar Refining Corporat:.on, Thomas B. Kircher,
fox Sprecleels Sugar Company; E. J. Muzio, for Miles Motox
Iranspoxt System; S. A, Moore, Eor §ermamente Cement
Company; Ralph IIubSarH for California Farm Buxeau
Federation; ge.e J. Eton:.no for Rheem M£Z. C:ompany,
Jack P. Sanders, for Camners League of California and
Gerder Products Company, R. A. Morin, for Fibreboard
Paper Products Corp.; John P, hellman, for Johnson &
Johnson; and 3. M, MartIn, Zor Union Sugar Division,
Consolidated Foods -3 interested parties. :

R. C, Ellis, foxr Califo Motor Express Ltd., and
Talifornia Motor Transport Co., Ltd.; and Armand ICagg
for Callison Truck Lines., Inc.,; reslaondents and-
interested parties.

A, R, Day. and J. W, Mallory, for the: Commiss:'.on staff

o ._1_.




‘A. 42837, sz (Pet. 204), et al. ds.

OPI'\TION

By application filed November 9, '1‘-9640' , f,the_, Caiifomia"‘
'railroads and certain connecting hi.ghwaﬂyA carrie"s and vessels seek
authority to n.ncrease their local rail, Joint all-rail je:l’.nt ra:.l- .
highway and Jomt rail-water freigb.t rates and charges appl:.cable to
California :Lntrastate traff:f.c. ‘I’he increases sought 3enera11y are.
one-half cent per 100 pounds on rates and charges not exceed:.ng

s cents and one cent per 100 pounds on rates and cnarges greater

than 65 cents. ‘I’here are a number of except:.ons, exclus:.ons and
hold-oowns in connect:.on with the prOposed mcreases. Generally
sneakn.ng those n.nvolve rates aand cb.arfres wh:.ch were. suspendeo '.Ln
whole or in part by the Interstate Commerce Commission n its o
dec:.sion of October 20, 1960 :Ln E:c Parte No. 223 Increased Frerght
Rates 1960 and also rates and charges wh.'[ch are maintained at the
level of the mnnz.mtm rates presmbed fox highway carri.ers.- The
latter ates and charges wexe :anolved in Case. N . 54;32 Peti.tion
for Mod:.f:‘.catn.on No. 181 and were :anreased pursuant to- author:.ty. " N
granted in Decision No. 60621 dated August 23, 1960 . |

Publn.c hear:mgs were held oefore Commiss:[oner c. Lyn Tox
and cxam:.ne* J. E. I’nompson at San "rancisco on December 14, 15 and

16, 1960. Evidence was presented oy appl cants. Interested parties

and the Courn:.ssion s staff particinated by j cxoss-e:camina.ng w:.tnesses. -

There wexre Do protestants ‘and no one at the hearing opposed the
granting of the authority sought |

- The last general increase in Cal::.;.ornia :‘ntrastate rail-
road wates was autnor:x.zed April 7, 1959 57 Cal P.U.C. 1;.1."
Appliconts presented evi dence showmg that subsequent thereto, they |

aave e:cpe:'ienced further increases in the cost,of.don.ng_‘busmess.'




b, 42837, c.gaaz (Pet. 204), et al. ds

The foux'major railroads operating,io California: pfeoen:ed
exhibits showing estimates of the operating results of thelr own
California intrastate ope"ations anu the intrastate operations of
afflllated lines under the proposed'rates, using 1959 as a base year._
Those estimates are set forth in Table I below.

| TABIE I. |
Estimated Results of California Iﬁt:astate‘
Operations for 1959* Adjusted to Reflect
Expenses as of July 31, 1960 and
To Include Proposed.Rate Increases

Thousands (000) of Dollars

Freight o Passenger Neti
Railroad Revenue LExpense Pevenue Lxpense. Income

Southexn Pacific 50,390 53,338 14,847 24,563.. az 604)‘
Northwestern Pacific 7,580 6 801 53 225 6 :
Pacific Electric- 4 133 7,109" -

Eolton Inter. . 83 57 -

Sunset - 69 130 ..

Vmsalia Electrxc ‘ 9 - ‘16

S. P. Group Total 63,271 73,020 14,905 24,738 - (19,632)

- Westexrn Pacific 1,370 3,502 o - r1 775}5‘«
- Sacto. Northern 385 - 688 ' = _ o
Tidewatexr So.: - 64 86
C. C. Traction- 66 - 232

W. P. Group Total 2,385 4,503 = 96 0 (2,267
A.T. & SF. Rwy. 17,374 17,808 3,370 8,720 (5,793)
7. P. R. R. 2,656 2,265 94 o3 199
Total 85,486 97 001‘ 18, 465 33,8 ) (27,500)"

le
5y

Separations formula based upon stuoy
of 1956‘waybills.v _

/3 Before prov1smon for income taxes.

¢ ) Indicates red figure..

- Applicants used tne olrect and xndzrect expense methoo

developed by the Commission,s staff in the prior proceeding to




‘A 42837, c Qis2 (Pet. 204), et al,. ds

separate expenses assignable to California intrastate traffic. Othex
than that,’ they used the same methods of allocation and separation
described in Appendix A of Decision ’\To. 58226, 57~Ca1. P.U.C. 120.
As we stated in sa:.d decision, the separations methods and procedures'
followec axe :x.mperfect- however s they are a pioneering effort and
while furthex improvements or refinements in the methods may be
developed in future proceedinss we conclude that the- general plan
which applicants followed in developing the estimates herein is
appropriate for the pu'rpose ol estimating revenue requirements in
this proceeding | | | I |

The estimates of the gross revenue appear to be undere
stated, Applicants did not cons:x.der the :anreases autho-ized by
Dec_sion No-. 60621 dated August 23, 1960 Failure to- incorporate
those increases in the estimates would a0t appear to su‘bstantiall'y
affect the end "esult ’I’he Southern Pacific Company transports more
| California :Lntrastate 1ess-than—carload freight than all of the other-' ‘
ran.lroads combined 'I.he amount of annnal increase :Ln revenne which
would accrue to Southern Pacific on less-than-carload traf"ic as
 result of the increases author:.zed in Decision No. 00621 it was
est:.mated would not exceed $75 000. - _ |

- Upon consideration of a‘.l.l of the facts and cn.rcmstances or"”‘
recoxrd, we are of the opinion and find that the :anreases sought are
Sustified. The xevenue estimates and the - evidence as a whole we"e K
directed to all of the rate :z.ncreases Specified ...n the application.‘ "
cou:nsel for apolicants stated that applicants intended to establ...sh ,j
only those increases corresponding to increases authorized 'by the
Interotate Commerce Com_ssion in : 1>.-.~.rte 2235 ‘that ...n connec..:.on -
with ﬁerta~ ates, taat rederal agency had authori.,ee increase.. f |

pending :'.nve t:g_,ation of those rates sub_;ecu. to 1ater renmding by -




"A. 42837, C,.'>4-32‘ (Pet. 204)‘,',et,a1.',‘ ds-

the railroads, andwapp‘licants do not Intend to increase those rates
until the increases: are " finally approved ‘by‘ the "Interstate ch
Commission. Counsel suggested that we here:f.n author:.ze the increases |
alrcady authozized by the ICC and hold the proc<=_~ed:h::.o open $0 tbat
at such time or tv.mes in the i'uture as tb.e Interstate Commerce
Commission completes its :anest:x.gatrons and author:.zes certain
increases in interstate rates om a pemanent bas...s ‘we may, by o
supplemental oxderx, authorize l:.l:e :mcreases in mtrastate rates. L
‘I’he opening statement by appl:f.cants' counsel must oe
construed as an amendment to the appl:.cat:’.on limiting the amocznt of
:the increases :Ln mtrastate rates to no greater than corresponding '
...ncreases ..n :.nterstate rates. Sucb. an assertlon may have deterreo..:
person.. at the hear:.ng from protestmg or opposing the granti'n;g of
authority to prov:.de greater increases on intrastate cemterparts .
We shall :.mpose such a limitation upon the authority to effect the
:anreases. |
| | Regard:.ng the peti*:.ons of the Californ:.a Trucki.ng
Associations, Inc., the rates involved therein are rates mainta:’.ned
by motor carriers. undexr the alternative provisn.ons o£ outstand:.no'
m:.nmm rate oxders to meet ran.l compet:Lt:Lon.‘ Those rotes are lower
than othexr rates establn.sned ‘by the Coumissn.on as m...n::.mum reasonable ‘
rates and are 1aw£u1 only 'because of the said alternative prov:.sn.ons'_
£ the m:x.nimum rate tar:.ffs wh:.ch perm:.t the’ common carriers to meet -
the competitn.on from other common carriers who are author:tzeo to
publish and naintain rates 1ower than the otherw:.se establn.shed |
m_nimum rates. The lower rail rates wﬂl be :.ncreased pursuant to.
_ authority gran..ed ne"e:r.n" tnerefore, comuon. carriers .hould be
'fec*'en to :.nr'rease rates maz.n*’a.:ned weder sa.;.d a" ternatn.ve pro- |
vn.srons to the level of the. :.ncreased ra:’.l rates.‘ T’ne :.ncreases

necessary ‘to maintain the compet:’.tz.ve relationsh.tps are _,ustii'a.ed e

-5- _"3 ‘




A. 42837, _c!asz (Pet. 204), et al. ds-

Applicants seek author:.ty to publish the increased rates
and charges in the same form as authorized by the Interstate Commerce
Commission for mterstate rates and to make said increased rates
effective on five days' notice. ‘J’.’hey also seelk autaority to depart
from the long~ and short-haul provrs:[ons of the Constitution of the
State of Cal:.forn_.a and of the Public Ut:I.l:Lt:f.es Code o the extent
necessary to effect the prOposed :anreases. _ :rom the ev:.dence of
record we £ind tb.at the author:.t:.es sougnt are easonab‘.!.e ane shoulo. E
be granted. | , o ‘ o

Apolicants' request that the proceedm,_, ‘be kept open ane |
th_t the Commission make: its order authonzing increases in eerta:.n
rates following czsposit:.on of proceed:.ngs oefore the Inte*state
Commerce Coum:.ssu.on :anolving the mterstate cormterparts of ouCh.
rates is denn.ed Applicants will be authorized to ef fect :anreases |
no greater ‘than those made effectn.ve on eomparable interstate t::affic.
In connect:.on with rates and cb.arges on wh:.ch the Interstate Commerce g
comssn.on ha.s ordered :{nvest:.gat:.on, and wha.ch are more part.cularly .
set forth in Append:ur A bereof, applu.cants will be- autb.orized to
e..tablish those :anreases in whole or :’.n part and to defer ox
pert..ally defer exerc:’.sing sa:.d author:.ty for a perlod not to exceed -
| 280 days. ‘ A

OL\.DUR .

Based on the evidence of record anc on tae ﬁncings and
conclusions set forth in the preced:mg opm:’.on, o |
.T.‘I IS ORDERED:

4. at epolicants ave au...hor zed to. establ:.sa on not
ss than five days' notice to the Commiss ion and to
-xe public, the increases in rotes and chazges as :
m.oposed :.n the appl" cat.s.on ...rleo. :Ln. tm“proceec..ng;..




"A. 42037, _c.‘.>432 (Pet. 204); et al. .ds

That the inereases‘ authorized above shall not exceed
increases in rates om interstate traffic between the-
same points. :

That applicants are authorized to depart‘ from the
provisions of Article XII, Section 21 of the.
Constitution of the State of California and of
Section 460 of the Public Utilities: Code to the

extent necessary to effect the :mcreases herem
authorized. ‘

That applicants are authorz.zed to oublish tb.e in-
cxeased rates and charges in the same form as that
authorized by the Interstate Commerce Commission for-
interstate rates in Docket Ex Parte No. 223. To the
extent that departure from the terms and: rules of:
Tariff Circular No. 2 is required to accomplish such
publn.cgtion, authorn'.ty for such departm:e hereby
grante -

That exceot as. otherwise grovidee here:f.n the author:.ty |
confexred avove shall expire unless exercised within =
thirty days after the effect:.ve date of this order.

That applicants oefer, or part:.ally defer, :
exercising the authority conferxed above in whole or
in part for a period not to exceed 230 days &after the
effective date of this order In commection with the
rates and charxges specified in Appendix. A, which -
appendix by this reference is made a part hereor. o

That the authorities here:.n granted are sub;; ect to
the express condition that gpplicants will never

urge before the Commission in any proceeding under
Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, oxr in any
other proceeding, that the opmion and order herein:
constitute a finding of fact of the reasonableness

of any particular rate or charge, and that the filing
of rates pursuant to the authority herein granted -
will 'be construed as a consent to this cond.x.t:.on.

That common carxiers: maintaining mder outstanaing
authorizations permitting the alternative use of rail
rates, rates below the specific minimum rate levels
otherwise ap gl:.cable, are authorized and directed to
increase such rates on not less than ten days' not:x.ee :
to the Commission and to the ubl:.c to the level of-
the rail rates established pursuant to the authori-
ties granted herein or to the level of the otherwise
applicable specific winimum rates, whichever iIs lower;
and that such adjustments shall be made effective .

not later than thirty days after the erfeet;'.veneso‘
of the increaaea rail rates. :




" A. 42837, .C5432 (Pet. 204), et al. ds

9 That in complying with the above dixective , common
carriers are authorized to depart from the pro-
visions of Article XTI, Section 21 of the
Constitution of the State of California and. Sect:i’.on
450 of the Public Utilities Coo.e to the extent

neceooaxy _ , -
I'he effective date of t.his order sh.all be twenty days
 after the date hereof . | -

Dated at _ Sa2 Fraacisce ., Califernia,‘ this
7 ﬁian/ day of | FEBRUARY ‘




" A. 42837, C

32 (Pet.

204), et al. ds

- APPEIDLX A

COMMODITY,
CEARGE OR. RULE

. TARIFF
REFERENCE

- AMOUNT OF -
INCREASE. OR -

- CHANGE “socsm:‘ E

Line=haul rates
in cents per
100 1bs., on .

and:Vegetables.

Tresh Fruits = .-

(L) Items
105 and
105-A. .

Increase by
i cent pex 100

ibs, on rates.of |
55 . cents.cwt and~: 1

less, 1 .cent per:

100 1bs,.on rates.; |

over-65 centa cwt

At"

Combfnation
Rule.

Increase’ sepa-

- rately each

factor of -

| comb:.natioﬁé :

of-rates.:

chazge.

Minimum per cax.

Para. ().

(1) Item 145

$40.00 pex caxr.:

- on Petroleum -
Coke.. '

Line-baul rates j

Increase by’
% cent per 100

1bs. on.rates: of A
55-¢cents cwt and '
less, 1 .cent:per . | ..
100:-1bs, on rates: |-

over 65.cents:cwt. |.

Coal and .
Briquettes.

o

7¢ per met ton
except i¢- oe::
net-ton on
Lignite 'Coal' o
and ,Briquettes._ -

Jron Oxe.

‘Iacrease by.

% cent pezr. 100
1bs,. on rates o£

65 cents cwt and -
‘less, 1.cent.pexr .

100 Ibs. on rate.;

over G5 cents:ewt. B

- swit ;
~ charges paid- by S

$7.50 on inter- -

- ori.intra-terminal -
and' $3- pex . cax- on

mtra-nlant
when

the - sh:.ppers.

EZPLANATION OF REFEREZNCE NUMBER USED MEREIN:

(1) - Tariff of Increased Rates and Charges X=223
(TEA-ER ICC Wo. C-170}..




